Internal Use

Fixed Issues in Release 2024.11

Data Feeds
Application Builder
Calculated Cross
References

Record Permissions
Notifications

Export, Reports
Access Control, Access
Control: Access Roles
Database, NextGen
Dashboard

Data Feeds

Workflow (AWF)

Reports

Job Framework
Reports, Workspaces,
Dashboards and iViews
Packaging

Questionnaires
Workspaces, Dashboards
and iViews

Application Builder
Workspaces, Dashboards
and iViews

Reports

NextGen Dashboard,
Workspaces, Dashboards
and iViews

CE-120836
CE-120883

CE-120897

CE-120989
CE-121003
CE-121071

CE-121130

CE-121213

CE-121250

CE-121260

CE-121262
CE-121268

CE-121328
CE-121360

CE-121382

CE-121404
CE-121406

CE-121409

CE-121459

CE-121460

Long running data feed stuck in "Terminating" status needed to be stopped manually.
Errors issued while copying an application having a selfRef field.

The Calculated cross reference field does not populate after the user clicks on AWF user
initiation button.

When copying a record, if the Record Creator field isn't set to default, it retains the original
value. If a different user copies the record, the field updates to the default setting.
Changed and Changed From operators do not work with reminder notifications

An error occurs when attempting to export reports in PDF, Excel, and Richtext formats.

Group names are not validated for uniqueness.

Saving multiple reports in the NGD causes an unexpected error.

Data feed do not create an error message in the Run Detail log.

Package Install has Advanced Workflow error
"ValidationMessageTemplates:WfUploadArchiveFailure" due to violation of PRIMARY KEY
constraint 'pk_wp_act".

Incorrect value in multi-line text field Response Description in the Enterprise Risk
application (leveled application).

Forcibly terminating a data feed can cause an incorrect final status in the data feed history.
Statistical reports with dates set a non-US date format in the Dashboard display the US
locale date format.

Fields removed from the reports while installing a package still exist in the environment.
Field list in Target Application Conditions in Questionnaire Configuration show empty
selection in configured rules.

Last updated timestamp for a dashboard is incorrectly displayed in the Dashboard Listing
page.

Values disappear after inline editing in Value List fields.

Links list iView has a 256 character limit, causing some links to get truncated.

Subform field values are not displaying in report search for some records when adding a
subform filter criteria in the Advanced Logic.

Reports with many columns are not displaying correctly in NGD.



Database

Database

Access Control, Access
Control: Reports

APl (Web, Rest, other)

Workspaces, Dashboards
and iViews

Access Control

Data Publications
ACP
Reports

Workflow (AWF)

Notifications

Workflow (AWF)
Security, Workflow (AWF)
View Mode (Record)
Appearance, Globalization
and Localization,
Multilingual, Ul
Notifications

ACP, Config Service Client
Nav Menu, Workspaces,
Dashboards and iViews
Notifications, Packaging
Data Feeds
Install/upgrade,
Notifications

Mgmt & System Reports,
Notifications

Database

CE-121475

CE-121479

CE-121500
CE-121504

CE-121505
CE-121512

CE-121516
CE-121517
CE-121522

CE-121528

CE-121547
CE-121557
CE-121558
CE-121559

CE-121561
CE-121569
CE-121572

CE-121574
CE-121581
CE-121595

CE-121596

CE-121599
CE-121602

Internal Use

Roles added manually then removed clear the existing roles from the database.

Archer upgrade fails with the error message "Invalid object name
'tblVFieldHistoryOptions_BackUp' when performed by a user with a different database
schema.

Roles mismatch between the Users page (Roles) and User Accounts (Report).

Security Events Report API returns error with a page option.

User with record access is not able to view a dashboard containing links list iView of
records.

The assigned groups column name is misleading.

A database timeout occurs when running a SDP with a very large amount of data to be
published.

Configuration Report from ACP shows the MAXDOP of the server instead of the instance.
An additional apostrophe at the end of the URL makes the link inaccessible.

Advanced Workflow skips Looping transition when there is no incoming transition on
Looping nodes.

The attachment sent in the scheduled report distribution does not have the filters and the
value list images.

Instances without valid database connections disrupt AWF functionality.

AWEF Job Troubleshooter Filter passes unnecessary information in the error message.
Attachments are re-added after removal from copied record

Globalization-Section description translation text is cut off after a character limit.

Text Key fields on Notification display as plain text instead of a hyperlink.

Opening an instance in ACP takes more than a minute to open.

Clicking the iView link in the classic dashboard redirects to another dashboard, causing the
navigation menu to duplicate.

Notifications are updated even when letterhead has not changed.
Weekly data feed is faulting if more than one day is selected in Weekday field.

Getting emails From "@rsa.com" if used in From Address.
User who does not have permission to any of notification types can see all notifications in
"notification sent" report.

Database fails to upgrade to 2024.09 (6.15.00300.10238) in US SaaS NonProd.



NextGen Dashboard,
Workspaces, Dashboards
and iViews

Calc Engine

Application Builder
Nav Menu
Questionnaires
Master Report Listing

Data Driven Events
Application Builder

Data Import, Globalization
and Localization

Admin Dashboard
Database

HTML Sanitizer,
Notifications

Questionnaires
Notifications

Export

Application Builder
Reports

Record Page

Access Control: Access
Roles

Custom Interface Objects

Packaging
ul

CE-121605

CE-121606

CE-121617
CE-121624
CE-121627
CE-121630

CE-121640
CE-121644

CE-121645

CE-121646
CE-121647

CE-121655
CE-121659

CE-121670

CE-121673

CE-121678

CE-121680

CE-121688

CE-121694
CE-121698

CE-121702
CE-121704

Internal Use

Display record limit applied to parent records is being applied to child records in hierarchy
report

Calc errors persist in the Job Framework Logs when a Full Recalculation is triggered for an
application with an inactive, dependency-free field.

Filters Equal and Does not Equal in the status column in the Manage Application Listing
page do not work.

Ellipsis of application action menu is always visible in NavMenu.

Year and quarter are not showing for a campaign in Portuguese questionnaire.

Report filter using Equals Operator for module names that include a colon (:) do not work.
Date field returns blank when it has set date DDE and the date field is not in the selected
tab.

Unable to copy textbox or custom objects.

Application Field Names in Data Import Wizard are shown in English when using Japanese
locale.

DBStorageUtilized field value reads as 0.00 GB for Admin Dashboard Application after the
Admin Dashboard Job execution.

Missing index on table tbllVGroupContent.

Letterheads are blank in email notifications.

The Question Library fails to display when the user enables the checkbox.

A validation error prevents the notification from being saved due to the subject line of a
text field containing an & symbol.

An error shows when the statistical report uses the Count of field in the related app upon
export.

Default selection value was not displayed correctly in application record permissions
summary report.

Add New button click prompts the user to select the application name again when creating
an application-specific report.

Duplicate level IDs cause an unexpected error when a user attempts to open or create a
record.

Engagement Risk Assessment Questionnaire cannot be edited once the publish is
successful.

Text box content is removed after saving.

Manage Packages and Package Installation Log pages show No Records to Display even
when there is data to show.

Unable to navigate through the table cells in the text area field using the Tab key.



Data Import

Export

Application Builder
Data Import

ACP, Jobs

Data Publications
Access Control: Access
Roles

Export, Global Print and
Export, Reports

CE-121706

CE-121730

CE-121732

CE-121740

CE-121747

CE-121749

CE-121769

CE-121770

Internal Use

Data import mapping is missing for value list Other Text.

When exporting a report in CSV format, unexpected results for the Unicode character
"a€“" (U+2013) appear in the value list values within a record.

The Other option is toggled off when importing a value list value with the Other option
enabled.

The Lookup fields dropdown does not appear on the Mapping tab of the Data Import
Wizard when the Ul locale is not English (US).

Scrolling down in Job Diagnostics tab in Job Engine Manager Plugin of ACP is not enabled
or functioning.

Child values for value list values are not in the SQL script after running smart data
publication.

Roles assigned to users via groups are not removed after removing the users from those
groups.

Exporting reports of type "Shared" results in incorrect file name.



