Fixed Issues in Release 2024.11

<u>Component</u>	<u>Issue</u>	<u>Description</u>
Data Feeds	CE-120836	Long running data feed stuck in "Terminating" status needed to be stopped manually.
Application Builder	CE-120883	Errors issued while copying an application having a selfRef field.
Calculated Cross		The Calculated cross reference field does not populate after the user clicks on AWF user
References	CE-120897	initiation button.
Record Permissions	CE-120989	When copying a record, if the Record Creator field isn't set to default, it retains the original value. If a different user copies the record, the field updates to the default setting.
Notifications	CE-121003	Changed and Changed From operators do not work with reminder notifications
Export, Reports	CE-121071	An error occurs when attempting to export reports in PDF, Excel, and Richtext formats.
Access Control, Access		
Control: Access Roles	CE-121130	Group names are not validated for uniqueness.
Database, NextGen		
Dashboard	CE-121213	Saving multiple reports in the NGD causes an unexpected error.
Data Feeds	CE-121250	Data feed do not create an error message in the Run Detail log.
		Package Install has Advanced Workflow error "ValidationMessageTemplates:WfUploadArchiveFailure" due to violation of PRIMARY KEY
Workflow (AWF)	CE-121260	constraint 'pk_wp_act'.
		Incorrect value in multi-line text field Response Description in the Enterprise Risk
Reports	CE-121262	application (leveled application).
Job Framework	CE-121268	Forcibly terminating a data feed can cause an incorrect final status in the data feed history.
Reports, Workspaces,		Statistical reports with dates set a non-US date format in the Dashboard display the US
Dashboards and iViews	CE-121328	locale date format.
Packaging	CE-121360	Fields removed from the reports while installing a package still exist in the environment.
		Field list in Target Application Conditions in Questionnaire Configuration show empty
Questionnaires	CE-121382	selection in configured rules.
Workspaces, Dashboards		Last updated timestamp for a dashboard is incorrectly displayed in the Dashboard Listing
and iViews	CE-121404	page.
Application Builder	CE-121406	Values disappear after inline editing in Value List fields.
Workspaces, Dashboards		
and iViews	CE-121409	Links list iView has a 256 character limit, causing some links to get truncated.
	05.404.55	Subform field values are not displaying in report search for some records when adding a
Reports	CE-121459	subform filter criteria in the Advanced Logic.
NextGen Dashboard,		
Workspaces, Dashboards and iViews	CE-121460	Reports with many columns are not displaying correctly in NGD.
and iviews	CE-12140U	neports with many columns are not displaying coffectly in Nob.

Internal Use

Database	CE-121475	Roles added manually then removed clear the existing roles from the database.
		Archer upgrade fails with the error message "Invalid object name
		'tbIVFieldHistoryOptions_BackUp'" when performed by a user with a different database
Database	CE-121479	schema.
Access Control, Access		
Control: Reports	CE-121500	Roles mismatch between the Users page (Roles) and User Accounts (Report).
API (Web, Rest, other)	CE-121504	Security Events Report API returns error with a page option.
Workspaces, Dashboards		User with record access is not able to view a dashboard containing links list iView of
and iViews	CE-121505	records.
Access Control	CE-121512	The assigned groups column name is misleading.
		A database timeout occurs when running a SDP with a very large amount of data to be
Data Publications	CE-121516	published.
ACP	CE-121517	Configuration Report from ACP shows the MAXDOP of the server instead of the instance.
Reports	CE-121522	An additional apostrophe at the end of the URL makes the link inaccessible.
		Advanced Workflow skips Looping transition when there is no incoming transition on
Workflow (AWF)	CE-121528	Looping nodes.
		The attachment sent in the scheduled report distribution does not have the filters and the
Notifications	CE-121547	value list images.
Workflow (AWF)	CE-121557	Instances without valid database connections disrupt AWF functionality.
Security, Workflow (AWF)	CE-121558	AWF Job Troubleshooter Filter passes unnecessary information in the error message.
View Mode (Record)	CE-121559	Attachments are re-added after removal from copied record
Appearance, Globalization		
and Localization,		
Multilingual, UI	CE-121561	Globalization-Section description translation text is cut off after a character limit.
Notifications	CE-121569	Text Key fields on Notification display as plain text instead of a hyperlink.
ACP, Config Service Client	CE-121572	Opening an instance in ACP takes more than a minute to open.
Nav Menu, Workspaces,		Clicking the iView link in the classic dashboard redirects to another dashboard, causing the
Dashboards and iViews	CE-121574	navigation menu to duplicate.
Notifications, Packaging	CE-121581	Notifications are updated even when letterhead has not changed.
Data Feeds	CE-121595	Weekly data feed is faulting if more than one day is selected in Weekday field.
Install/upgrade,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Notifications	CE-121596	Getting emails From "@rsa.com" if used in From Address.
Mgmt & System Reports,		User who does not have permission to any of notification types can see all notifications in
Notifications	CE-121599	"notification sent" report.
Database	CE-121602	Database fails to upgrade to 2024.09 (6.15.00300.10238) in US SaaS NonProd.
		· -

Internal Use

NextGen Dashboard,		
Workspaces, Dashboards and iViews	CE-121605	Display record limit applied to parent records is being applied to child records in hierarchy report
Calc Engine	CE-121606	Calc errors persist in the Job Framework Logs when a Full Recalculation is triggered for an application with an inactive, dependency-free field.
		Filters Equal and Does not Equal in the status column in the Manage Application Listing
Application Builder	CE-121617	page do not work.
Nav Menu	CE-121624	Ellipsis of application action menu is always visible in NavMenu.
Questionnaires	CE-121627	Year and quarter are not showing for a campaign in Portuguese questionnaire.
Master Report Listing	CE-121630	Report filter using Equals Operator for module names that include a colon (:) do not work.
Data Driven Events	CE-121640	Date field returns blank when it has set date DDE and the date field is not in the selected tab.
Application Builder	CE-121644	Unable to copy textbox or custom objects.
Data Import, Globalization and Localization	CE-121645	Application Field Names in Data Import Wizard are shown in English when using Japanese locale.
Admin Dashboard	CE-121646	DBStorageUtilized field value reads as 0.00 GB for Admin Dashboard Application after the Admin Dashboard Job execution.
Database	CE-121647	Missing index on table tbllVGroupContent.
HTML Sanitizer,		
Notifications	CE-121655	Letterheads are blank in email notifications.
Questionnaires	CE-121659	The Question Library fails to display when the user enables the checkbox.
Notifications	CE-121670	A validation error prevents the notification from being saved due to the subject line of a text field containing an & symbol.
Export	CE-121673	An error shows when the statistical report uses the Count of field in the related app upon export.
Application Builder	CE-121678	Default selection value was not displayed correctly in application record permissions summary report.
Reports	CE-121680	Add New button click prompts the user to select the application name again when creating an application-specific report.
Record Page	CE-121688	Duplicate level IDs cause an unexpected error when a user attempts to open or create a record.
Access Control: Access Roles	CE-121694	Engagement Risk Assessment Questionnaire cannot be edited once the publish is successful.
Custom Interface Objects	CE-121698	Text box content is removed after saving.
,		Manage Packages and Package Installation Log pages show No Records to Display even
Packaging	CE-121702	when there is data to show.
UI	CE-121704	Unable to navigate through the table cells in the text area field using the Tab key.

Internal Use

Data Import	CE-121706	Data import mapping is missing for value list Other Text.
		When exporting a report in CSV format, unexpected results for the Unicode character
Export	CE-121730	"â€"" (U+2013) appear in the value list values within a record.
Application Builder	CE-121732	The Other option is toggled off when importing a value list value with the Other option enabled.
		The Lookup fields dropdown does not appear on the Mapping tab of the Data Import
Data Import	CE-121740	Wizard when the UI locale is not English (US).
ACP, Jobs	CE-121747	Scrolling down in Job Diagnostics tab in Job Engine Manager Plugin of ACP is not enabled or functioning.
Data Publications	CE-121749	Child values for value list values are not in the SQL script after running smart data publication.
Access Control: Access	CE 4247C0	Roles assigned to users via groups are not removed after removing the users from those
Roles	CE-121769	groups.
Export, Global Print and		
Export, Reports	CE-121770	Exporting reports of type "Shared" results in incorrect file name.